

## Community Development Agency

## **Public Works Department**

 $\frac{public.works@nevadacountyca.gov}{www.nevadacountyca.gov/PW}$ 

950 Maidu Avenue, Suite #170 PO BOX #599002 Nevada City, CA 95959 PH: (530) 265-1411 FAX: (530) 265-9849

Emergency Sewer: (530) 265-1555

Trisha Tillotson Community Development Agency Director David Garcia Director of Public Works

## **NEVADA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS**

**Board Agenda Memo** 

**MEETING DATE:** June 24, 2025

**TO:** Board of Supervisors

**FROM:** David Garcia, Director of Public Works

**SUBJECT:** Resolution accepting the Amendment Modification Summary (E-76)

authorizing funding for the Construction and Construction Engineering Phases in the amount of \$268,000 for Federal Aid Project Number BRLO

5917(084), Dog Bar Road Bridge Replacement Project – District II.

**RECOMMENDATION:** Approve the attached resolution.

<u>FUNDING</u>: The Dog Bar Road Bridge Replacement Project is budgeted in the FY 2024/25 Road Capitol Improvement budget. Funding is provided by the Federal Highway Bridge Program (BRLO). There is no impact to the General Fund.

**BACKGROUND:** The Department of Public Works was previously allocated a total of \$13,487,000 in BRLO funds for the Dog Bar Road Bridge Replacement Project as indicated below:

- 1. \$525,000 on 5/27/14 Res 14-197
- 2. \$250,000 on /11/20 Res 20-362
- 3. \$50,000 on 4/26/20 Res 22-167
- 4. \$283,000 on 6/27/23 Res 23-321
- 5. \$4,500,000 on 4/9/23 Res 24-142
- 6. \$7,879,000 on 2/11/25 Res 25-045

The State has prepared an Amendment Modification Summary (E-76), dated 3/14/2025, authorizing an additional award amount of \$268,000 for the Construction and Construction Engineering phases for a new total amount of \$13,755,000 plus and additional \$3,000 in local funds for a total project cost of \$13,758,000. Approval from the Board of Supervisors is required to accept these funds.

## **Attachments:**

- 1. Resolution Accepting the Amendment Modification Summary (E-76) Authorizing Funding for the Construction and Construction Engineering Phases in the amount of \$268,000 for Federal Aid Project Number BRLO 5917(084), Dog Bar Road Bridge Replacement Project District II.
- 2. Amendment Modification Summary SEQ#7

**Item Initiated by:** Patrick Perkins, Principal Civil Engineer **Approved by:** David Garcia, Director of Public Works